

Kevin Stitt, Governor  
 Blayne Arthur, Commissioner  
 Meriruth Cohenour, Market Development Director  
 Steven Stewart, Market News Reporter

# OKLAHOMA MARKET REPORT

This report along with archived reports, current market prices, and other available state reports are accessible online at: <https://ag.ok.gov/current-years-market-reports/>

## Woodward Livestock Auction 7-15-21

Receipts: 3,069 Last Reported: 2,135 Year Ago: 3,593  
 Compared to last week: Feeder steers and heifers 3.00 to 5.00 higher. Steer calves mostly steady. Heifer calves 3.00 to 5.00 higher. Demand was moderate to active. Quality average.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1				
Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
13	313	313	215.00	215.00
6	382-397	387	186.00-188.00	186.68
28	403-448	425	186.00-191.00	189.22
15	499	499	186.00	186.00
91	500-549	534	173.00-190.00	176.93
23	557-596	584	165.00-179.00	171.71
32	609-647	625	159.00-178.00	171.43
136	654-690	665	158.50-170.00	166.12
143	700-742	729	148.00-160.00	157.37
88	754-798	763	147.00-156.00	153.28
70	800-848	810	144.00-151.00	148.53
128	855-890	881	142.75-148.00	144.28
243	905-938	928	142.00-150.00	149.37
59	961-996	977	131.50-141.00	135.93
105	1013-1015	1013	132.00-139.00	138.13
116	1057-1072	1063	126.00-135.00	129.93

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1				
Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
3	356	356	160.00	160.00
17	416-442	434	158.00-167.00	162.85
34	451-495	476	148.00-159.00	157.15
48	510-546	529	148.00-163.50	158.72
179	570-598	581	149.00-162.50	159.26
178	609-648	640	140.00-160.00	153.57
43	658-695	665	138.00-155.00	147.70
75	701-741	720	141.00-152.50	149.84
117	750-791	778	142.00-145.00	143.98
98	803-843	807	133.50-142.25	139.31
51	860-889	883	134.00-138.00	135.98
19	938-940	939	120.50-125.50	122.81

- #2 Grain
- #3 Livestock Summary
- #4 Fed Cattle
- #5 Sheep Report
- #6 Hay Report
- #7 Ada Livestock
- #8 Apache Livestock
- #9 McAlester Livestock
- #10 OKC Livestock
- #11 El Reno Livestock
- #12 Video/Direct Livestock
- #13 Tulsa Livestock
- #14 Woodward Livestock

*For 24-hour statewide market information, dial 405-621-5533 and press the report number above*

## Oklahoma National Stockyards 7-19-21

Receipts: 7,184 Last Reported : 8,859 Year Ago: 7,584  
 Compared to last week: Feeder steers and heifers steady to 2.00 higher. Steers calves 1.00 - 2.00 lower. Heifer calves steady to 2.00 higher. Quality not as attractive as last week and mostly average. Demand was good.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1				
Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
8	338	338	193.00	193.00
7	386	386	186.00	186.00
18	410-431	423	180.00-185.00	183.11
21	483-489	486	173.00-180.00	176.31
55	503-541	514	176.00-178.50	176.76
160	555-599	575	165.00-175.50	170.29
139	608-637	633	164.00-174.00	171.78
95	652-687	661	161.00-170.50	164.41
115	709-748	718	150.00-160.00	155.63
487	753-794	771	147.00-159.50	152.20
217	801-843	827	149.00-158.50	153.44
182	855-887	865	146.00-152.50	148.76
108	901-944	908	142.00-151.00	145.20
105	959-995	985	130.00-139.00	135.57

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1				
Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	313-343	331	155.00-164.00	158.40
17	387-398	395	159.00-162.00	159.86
103	451-497	478	154.00-163.50	157.89
59	519-548	539	148.00-157.00	152.83
273	553-595	569	149.00-157.50	153.38
224	607-638	630	147.00-159.50	154.51
314	658-699	681	144.00-156.50	148.67
213	707-741	727	138.00-147.00	141.62
282	750-789	775	134.00-146.00	143.07
176	801-835	822	132.00-143.00	135.44
50	852-895	866	129.00-135.00	132.43
12	906	906	120.00	120.00

**PRICES PAID TO PRODUCERS:**

WHEAT	Wednesday (7-14)	Thursday (7-15)	Friday (7-16)	Monday (7-19)	Tuesday (7-20)	SOYBEANS (bu.) (7-20)	MILO (bu.) (7-20)	CORN (bu.) (7-20)
Alva	5.93	6.06	6.17	6.18	6.26	14.14	6.21	
Banner	6.02	6.15	6.26	6.27	6.35			
Buffalo	5.93	6.06	6.17	6.18	6.26	14.00	6.11	
Cherokee	5.98	6.11	6.22	6.23	6.31			
Clinton	5.93	6.06	6.17	6.18	6.26			
Davis	5.75	5.88	5.99	6.00	6.08			
Eldorado	6.02	6.15	6.21	6.22	6.30			
El Reno	5.96	6.09	6.20	6.21	6.29			
Frederick	5.97	6.10	6.21	6.22	6.30			
Geary	5.96	6.09	6.20	6.21	6.29			
Hobart	5.93	6.06	6.17	6.18	6.26			
Hooker	6.32	6.45	6.56	6.57	6.65	14.23	6.31	7.01
Keyes	6.37	6.50	6.61	6.62	6.70		6.36	6.51
Lawton	5.97	6.10	6.21	6.19	6.27			
Manchester	5.97	6.10	6.21	6.17	6.25	14.28	6.41	6.41
Medford	6.02	6.15	6.26	6.27	6.35	14.28	6.31	6.43
Okarche	5.96	6.09	6.20	6.21	6.29			
Okeene	5.96	6.09	6.20	6.21	6.29			
Perry	5.99	6.12	6.23	6.24	6.32			
Ponca City	5.98	6.11	6.22	6.23	6.31	14.23	6.21	6.47
Shattuck	6.12	6.25	6.36	6.37	6.45			
Stillwater	5.99	6.12	6.23	6.24	6.32	14.23		
Temple	5.97	6.10	6.21	6.19	6.27			
Watonga	5.96	6.09	6.20	6.21	6.29			
Weatherford	5.93	6.06	6.17	6.18	6.26	14.03	6.21	6.71
GULF Export	7.37 3/4	7.50 1/4	7.61 1/2	7.62 1/4	7.70 1/4			

**Oklahoma Direct Feeder Cattle Trade**

**OKLAHOMA HAY MARKET REPORT  
7-8-21**

7-16-21

Compared to the last report on 6/24/21: Hay trade has slowed in many areas as heavy rainfall moved across most of the state, receiving as much as 8 to 12 inches of rain along the I-44 highway. Demand has slowed for cattle quality hay with optimism of greener pastures and hay production increases as some plant haygrazer following the recent moisture. Many areas have not been able to load or move hay due to the remaining moisture. As the state begins to dry, many are starting to get back into the field to resume hay production starting the 2nd and 3rd cutting. With the heavy rainfall and cooler temperatures, the production is expected to be less. Grain prices have continued to decrease, while the prices for cattle remain steady with some increase, putting some holds on further hay trades.

Receipts: 12,218 Last Reported 1,395 Last Year 0  
Compared to last week: Feeder steers and heifers were very lightly tested last week but a much higher undertone noted, instances of 8.00 higher. Demand good. Cooler temperatures and rainfall is in the forecast over the weekend.

**Alfalfa.**

Central Oklahoma: Premium small squares \$11.00 per bale.  
Premium large squares \$200.00 per ton. Good to fair large squares \$140.00-\$170.00.

Eastern Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Western Oklahoma: Premium to good large squares \$180.00 per ton. Grinding quality \$140.00 per ton.

**Grass Hay**

Central Oklahoma: Premium to good Bermuda large round \$60.00-\$85.00 per bale. Premium to good large round \$115.00 per ton.

Western Oklahoma: Supreme USDA Certified Organic large round \$250.00 per ton.

Eastern Oklahoma: Good/premium large round triticale hay \$80.00 per ton.

**Wheat Hay**

Central Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Western Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Eastern Oklahoma: No trades reported.

**Prices are dollars per ton and FOB unless otherwise noted.**

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
260	800	800	146.88-147.84	147.36	Current FOB
58	950	950	141.00	141.00	
58	725	725	150.00	150.00	Current DEL
130	775	775	154.88	154.88	Aug FOB
290	825	825	150.88	150.88	
290	850	850	148.88	148.88	
58	950	950	141.50	141.50	
455	750-775	767	154.54-154.93	154.82	Sep FOB
350	900	900	142.50	142.50	
390	750	750	152.00-155.70	153.85	Oct FOB
1150	900	900	150.00	150.00	
750	950	950	145.50	145.50	

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
260	575	575	151.50	151.50	Current FOB
907	700-725	701	140.00-144.08	143.47	
120	800	800	137.00	137.00	
65	675	675	142.00	142.00	Current DEL
60	800	800	136.00	136.00	Aug FOB
205	720	720	145.54	145.54	Sep FOB
400	830	830	147.00	147.00	
195	750	750	144.95-146.70	145.53	Oct FOB

**Apache Livestock Auction, Apache, Oklahoma  
7-15-21**

Receipts: 1,697 Last Reported: 1,387 Year Ago: 1,583  
Compared to last week: Feeder steers and feeder heifers 1.00 to 3.00 higher. Steer calves not enough comparable sales for a market test. Heifer calves mostly 1.00 higher. Quality fair to good with moderate demand.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2	345	345	203.00	203.00
8	389	389	192.00	192.00
9	502-533	523	171.00-180.00	173.88
21	559-572	563	161.00-175.00	165.07
18	629-646	635	160.00-168.50	165.52
7	665	665	159.00	159.00
3	723	723	156.00	156.00
82	773-798	793	147.50-150.50	147.90
78	811-828	812	149.00-151.00	149.18
10	850-863	860	144.00-145.00	144.80

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	404-418	407	153.00-161.00	159.36
28	450-485	472	145.00-154.00	148.29
19	506-540	528	144.00-146.00	145.50
38	554-590	572	141.00-149.00	143.00
35	602-640	618	140.00-150.00	146.72
19	653-679	664	140.00-142.50	140.80
13	708-713	712	137.00-137.50	137.39
86	750-783	776	132.00-138.00	134.44
8	840-849	846	130.00-131.00	130.37
8	873	873	130.00	130.00
9	902	902	131.00	131.00

**Southern Oklahoma Livestock Auction, Ada Oklahoma  
7-14-21**

Total Receipts: 1,460 Last Reported : 1,509 Year Ago: 1,338  
Compared to last week: Steers over 650 pounds sold steady, under 650 pounds sold 6.00 to 12.00 higher. Heifers sold 2.00 to 5.00 higher with few instances of 8.00 to 10.00 higher. Quality good. Demand good.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5	255-285	272	197.50-218.00	207.49
3	330-343	339	195.00-204.00	197.92
5	373-375	373	185.00-195.00	192.99
25	411-431	423	180.00-190.00	185.55
54	458-490	476	178.00-190.00	182.09
63	503-545	524	165.00-179.00	171.83
16	557-590	569	160.00-170.00	163.61
50	610-646	638	150.00-161.00	154.55
26	655-693	673	139.00-148.00	143.71
31	705-736	724	140.00-149.00	144.53
23	754-768	762	140.00-148.50	144.43

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
16	308-349	334	155.00-164.00	157.44
13	360-390	372	158.00-165.00	161.43
55	400-443	425	145.00-157.00	149.88
32	458-498	479	142.00-149.00	144.78
85	500-548	518	135.00-146.00	142.70
69	561-595	576	134.00-144.00	141.33
37	607-639	616	136.00-141.00	138.59
29	650-688	665	131.00-140.00	134.44
14	756-785	764	132.00-135.00	133.92

**McAlester, OK. 7-13-21**

Receipts: 1,780 Last Reported: 1,175 Year Ago: 2,520  
Compared to last week; Steer calves 2.00 to 5.00 higher. Heifer calves 1.00 to 3.00 higher. Quality was average through attractive. Demand was good.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2	335-340	338	174.00-181.00	177.47
11	375-398	389	167.00-178.00	175.31
41	453-497	477	164.00-178.00	169.04
65	500-545	520	155.00-169.00	159.41
54	550-598	573	154.00-165.00	159.15
62	600-649	622	146.00-160.00	152.15
38	650-698	673	144.00-154.00	148.41
8	710-740	728	144.00-149.00	144.75
9	758-785	768	134.00-142.00	138.09

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
7	300-340	318	140.00-153.00	144.30
21	353-390	378	151.00-165.00	159.47
32	400-445	422	149.00-163.00	152.76
72	450-498	483	138.00-152.00	143.91
67	500-545	515	137.00-151.00	143.39
84	550-595	568	136.00-150.00	142.03
23	600-648	620	135.00-149.00	137.56
25	651-695	663	126.00-140.00	135.80
6	713-738	724	127.00-136.00	131.95
2	820-835	828	112.00-116.00	113.98

**Tulsa Livestock Auction  
7-19-21**

Receipts: 2,482 Last Reported: 3,230 Year Ago: 1,806  
Compared to last week: Steers 4.00-6.00 lower. Heifers steady to 4.00 higher. Demand good. Quality plain thru attractive.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	300-344	320	197.00-207.00	200.16
10	350-363	358	195.00-205.00	199.60
44	401-448	435	190.00-200.00	191.06
49	458-496	489	182.00-192.00	183.65
34	500-549	534	175.00-185.00	179.30
41	550-599	580	174.00-184.00	177.78
12	600-640	609	168.00-178.00	170.40
51	650-684	670	159.50-169.50	163.18
44	712-724	722	139.50-149.50	147.69
5	770-775	771	140.50-150.50	146.99
28	823-846	830	135.50-145.50	142.45

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
22	300-339	322	158.50-168.50	161.75
33	355-380	364	159.00-169.00	165.13
34	405-445	427	159.00-169.00	165.59
34	450-480	458	155.00-165.00	161.66
44	500-538	534	147.50-157.25	153.74
94	550-588	576	144.00-154.00	148.99
70	600-649	640	139.50-149.50	146.36
23	665-683	670	135.00-145.00	140.03
53	708-735	712	133.00-143.75	142.02
11	750-788	776	130.00-140.00	132.78

**Woodward Livestock Market, Woodward, OK.**  
7-13-21

Compared to the last Cow and Bull sale two weeks ago: Slaughter cows 4.00 to 6.00 higher. Slaughter bulls steady. Supply included 624 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	78.00-83.00	83.50-85.00	75.00-77.50
Boners	71.00-77.00	77.50-78.00	65.00-71.00
Lean	65.00-70.50	----	64.00-65.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	87.50-96.50	97.00-105.00	70.00-87.50

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1:

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 T2	17	1117-1475	1294	880.00-1000.00	948.56
5-8 T3	2	1362-1545	1454	1050.00-1325.00	1196.16
>8 T2	3	1365	1365	1035.00	1035.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/<150lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 O	2	1560	1560	1675.00	1675.00

**Tulsa Cows and Bulls**  
7-19-21

Slaughter cows 9.00 lower. Slaughter bulls also 9.00 lower. A total 336 cows and bulls sold..

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	63.00-67.00	68.00-73.50	----
Boners	63.00-66.00	67.00-72.00	----
Lean	63.00-67.00	----	57.00-62.50

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	86.00-91.00	92.00-95.00	81.00-85.00

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 T2	2	1190	1190	910.00	910.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ <150 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 T1	2	1300	1300	1150.00	1150.00

**Apache, OK. Cow and Bull Report**  
7-15-21

Slaughter cows steady to 2.00 higher. Slaughter bulls steady. A total of 139 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	69.00-73.00	74.00-80.25	64.00-68.00
Boners	65.00-71.50	73.00-75.00	59.00
Lean	61.00-67.00	69.00	56.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	84.00-99.00	100.00-107.50	----

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1:

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 T1	2	990-1140	1065	750.00-935.00	849.01
5-8 T2	2	1435	1435	875.00	875.00
5-8 T3	4	1325	1325	875.00	875.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/ <150 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	1	950	950	900.00	900.00

**Oklahoma National Stockyards, Oklahoma City, OK**  
7-13-21

Compared to two weeks ago (06/ 29/2021): Slaughter cows steady to 2.00 higher, Bulls steady. Demand was good. A total of 441 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	69.00-73.00	74.00-78.00	----
Boners	66.00-72.00	75.00-76.00	55.00-60.00
Lean	61.00-65.50	----	53.00-58.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	84.00-89.00	100.00-109.00	75.00-82.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T1	15	1023-1245	1082	1000.00-1185.00	1135.45
5-8 T1	16	1375-1434	1410	1000.00-1450.00	1385.47

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/ 150-300 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 O	2	1020-1140	1080	1000.00-1385.00	1203.19
5-8 T2	1	1100	1100	1300.00	1300.00

**McAlester, OK Cows and Bulls**  
7-13-21

Slaughter cows, breakers and boners steady to 1.00 lower, leans 5.00 lower. Slaughter bulls 2.00 lower. A total of 280 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	65.00-68.00	69.00-72.00	59.00-63.00
Boners	63.00-66.00	67.00-70.00	58.00-62.00
Lean	60.00-65.00	66.00-70.00	54.00-58.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	84.00-87.00	89.00-91.00	79.00-82.00

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	3	1035-1160	1102	835.00-1010.00	916.59
5-8 T2	5	895-1275	1174	775.00-1025.00	931.71

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ <150 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	1	865	865	875.00	875.00

Explanatory Notes: Stage - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; T1 = 1st Trimester, 1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1 to 6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester, 4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester, 4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester, 7 to 9 months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months; E = Exposed; B = Bred)

**OKC WEST El Reno, OK  
7-13-21 & 7-14-21**

**Market News Information Service**

LIVESTOCK, GRAIN & HAY  
Market Reporting  
Oklahoma Dept. of Ag 405-621-5533  
Oklahoma City USDA 405-236-2691  
<https://ag.ok.gov/divisions/market-development/>

ODAFF Market News Oklahoma City 405-522-3752  
USDA Market News Oklahoma City 405-232-5425

Receipts: 6,235 Last Reported: 2,713 Year Ago:7,302  
Compared to last week: Feeder steers sold 4.00-8.00 higher. Feeder heifers traded 8.00-10.00 higher. Demand very good. Demand moderate to good. Quality mostly plain to average few attractive.

**STEERS - Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
7	316	316	195.00	195.00
11	406-432	420	197.00	197.00
32	482-497	491	178.00-185.00	180.01
57	521-544	529	172.00-175.00	174.32
70	554-593	571	161.00-173.00	167.78
43	601-646	614	165.00-173.00	169.60
239	703-742	711	155.00-164.75	161.19
298	754-794	766	150.00-159.00	157.43
388	809-845	817	150.50-157.50	153.80
571	858-896	871	145.75-154.75	150.43
173	906-917	912	145.00-152.50	147.55
543	973-991	987	137.75-144.50	138.57

**WEEKLY FEEDSTUFFS**

Prices per ton	Kansas City
Solvent Soybean Meal 48%	360.50-365.50
Soybean Hulls-bulk	150.00
Dehydrated Alfalfa	310.00-355.00
Bulk Cottonseed Meal 41% Del	360.00-375.00
Mill Feeds Interior KS Truck	165.00-175.00

**SOUTHERN PLAINS  
SLAUGHTER STEERS & HEIFERS  
Wednesday 7-14-21 120.00**

**HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	392	392	178.00	178.00
30	472-483	479	167.00-170.00	168.61
5	505	505	174.00	174.00
59	552-578	563	156.00-160.00	157.75
45	624-629	628	151.00-154.00	153.27
42	681-688	684	157.00-161.00	158.72
92	709-725	713	144.50-147.00	146.39
39	765	765	152.00	152.00
58	823	823	139.00	139.00
97	874-880	879	143.00-146.00	145.69
41	980	980	131.00	131.00

**Southern Oklahoma Livestock Cow and Bull Sale Ada, OK  
7-15-21**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows sold 1.00 to 2.00 lower. Slaughter bulls sold 1.00 to 2.00 higher. Demand good for all classes. Quality good. A total of 375 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	73.00-74.50	75.00-77.00	69.50-72.00
Boners	69.00-72.50	74.00-77.00	68.00-68.50
Leans	60.00-64.50	65.00-68.00	56.00-58.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	92.00-96.00	99.00-104.00	89.00-90.00

**BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	9	1045-1315	1202	1000.00-1375.00	1123.68
5-8 T1	3	1080-1368	1272	1012.00-1150.00	1051.06
5-8 T2	23	980-1575	1238	1000.00-1225.00	1067.42

**COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ 150-300 lbs calf**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 O	1	1175	1175	1025.00	1025.00

See previous page for explanatory notes on cows.

**OKC WEST COWS AND BULLS 7-19-21**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows sold 3.00-5.00 lower. Slaughter bulls steady to 1.00 lower on a limited test. Demand light to moderate. A total of 209 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	67.00-76.50	----	63.50
Boners	68.00-77.50	----	63.00-66.00
Leans	64.00-69.00	----	54.00-63.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	89.00-94.00	97.00-104.00	86.00

**BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	3	1000-1300	1200	700.00-1200.00	1033.33
5-8 T2	13	1048-1300	1075	700.00-1175.00	745.77

**COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ 150-300 lbs calf**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	4	1150-1200	1163	1100.00-1350.00	1287.50